This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on the adjusted net worth, the value of in-force business, the VNB and the cost of required
capital. For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

The table below shows the impact on the EV (adjusted net worth, value of in-force and cost of required capital) and VNB (gross and net of the
cost of required capital) of independent changes in a range of experience assumptions. For each EV sensitivity, the impacts on policyholder
liabilities and matching assets, as well as the value of in-force are collectively disclosed under the “In-force business” heading. For the market risk
sensitivities, the impact on the shareholder fund is disclosed under the “Adjusted net worth” heading. The effect of an equivalent improvement
in these experience assumptions would be to increase the base values by a percentage approximately equal to the reductions shown below.
The sensitivities have been performed in accordance with APN107 and industry best practice.

In-force business New business written

Covered business: sensitivities –
30.06.2025

Adjusted
net worth

 Rm
Net value

Rm
Gross value

 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital4
Rm

Net value
Rm

Gross value
 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital4

Rm

Base value  19 286  20 769  22 638  (1 869)  469  526  (57)

10% decrease in future expenses  23 157  25 026  (1 869)  651  708  (57)
% change1  11  11  –  39  35  –

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates  21 211  23 080  (1 869)  639  696  (57)
% change  2  2  –  36  32  –

5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business  24 384  26 253  (1 869)  623  680  (57)
% change  17  16  –  33  29  –

5% decrease in mortality for annuity
business  20 192  22 061  (1 869)  428  485  (57)
% change  (3)  (3)  –  (9)  (8)  –

1% reduction in expense inflation
rate  22 184  24 053  (1 869)  572  629  (57)
% change  7  6  –  22  20  –

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate  19 758  21 627  (1 869)  431  488  (57)
% change  (5)  (4)  –  (8)  (7)  –

10% decrease in non-commission-
related acquisition expenses  618  675  (57)
% change  32  28  –

1% reduction in nominal yield curve2  19 313  20 206  22 026  (1 820)  491  548  (57)
% change3 –  (3)  (3)  (3)  5  4 –

10% fall in market value of equities
and properties  18 995  19 701  21 570  (1 869)
% change3  (2)  (5)  (5) –

1	 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2	 The sensitivity tests a 1% reduction in the nominal risk-free yield curve across all durations (i.e. observable market yields and ultimate spot rate).

For a 1% reduction in observable nominal yields and the ultimate spot rate remaining unchanged, the Group’s EV earnings are estimated to increase by R111 million.
This is a more accurate reflection of the Group’s economic exposure to parallel movements in nominal market yields.

3	 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.